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•364. [The questioner (Shri Jagadish Jain) was absent. For answer vide cols. .
.infra.

Working: of Regional Passport Office,
Lncknow

*365. SHRI HASHIM RAZA ABIDI
ALLAHABADI: t SHRIMATI
KRISHNA KAUL:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the normal time taken in issuing a. passport to an applicant by the Passport Offices in the country;

(b) the number of applications lying pending in the Regional Passport Office, Lucknow for the last one year;

(c) whether Government are aware that the working of Lucknow Passport fThe question wa» actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Hashim Raza Abidi AHahabadi.
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Office is very unsatisfactory, if so, whether Government propose to conduct an enquiry in the matter; and

(d) the steps Government are taking to expedite the issue of passports in Lucknow Office?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) The normal time taken in issuing a passport to an applicant by the passport offices in the country is 5-6 weeks, if application is complete in all respects.

(b) As on 31st July, 1983, there were no pending applications, which were more than one year old.

(c) The working of the Passport Office; Lucknow, cannot be described as "very unsatisfactory" since this Office is issuing passports within a period of 4-5 weeks, which is less than the prescribed limit of 6 weeks for all Passport Offices in India

(d) Does not arise, since passports are already being issued expeditiously in keeping with the existing instructions. these 735 applications were pending for over three months and 465 applications were pending for over six months for non-submission of relevant documents by the applicants.


MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour

is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Flood Assistance to Orsssa

•364. SHRI JAGADISH JANI; Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of the aid sanc tioned by the Central Government to the State of Orissa for flood relief in 1983-84;

(b) the amount actually demand ed by that  State;

(c) what was the assessment of the losses made in the State due to floods; and

(d) the steps proposed for control of fioods in future?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(RAO BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) and (b)
No Central assistance has been sought by the State for flood relief in 1983-84.
However the State have a sDill over sanction of

